

## **Government Gazette**

	12210-0121-0222
No. S80	31 July 2015

Northern Territory of Australia Electricity Reform Act

Notice of Revocation of Electricity Pricing Order

I, David William Tollner, Treasurer, under section 44(8) of the *Electricity Reform Act*, give notice that:

- (a) an electricity pricing order dated 19 December 2014 and published in *Gazette* No. S132 on 22 December 2014, regulating prices for the sale of electricity to customers of the classes prescribed by regulation 13A(a), (b) and (c) of the *Electricity Reform (Administration) Regulations*, has been revoked to the extent that it applied to customers of those classes in the Darwin-Katherine Region; and
- (b) the revocation will have the effect of deregulating prices for the sale of electricity to those customers on and from 1 August 2015; and
- (c) a copy of the revocation may be inspected at, and obtained from, any office of the Power and Water Corporation or Jacana Energy.

Dated 10 July 2015

D. W. Tollner Treasurer

100NI 04E7 000V

## Northern Territory of Australia *Electricity Reform Act* Revocation of Electricity Pricing Order

I, David William Tollner, Treasurer, under section 44(1)(a) of the *Electricity Reform Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke the pricing order promulgated in the instrument entitled "Issue of Electricity Pricing Order" dated 19 December 2014 and published in *Gazette* No. S132 on 22 December 2014, that applies to the sale of electricity to customers of the classes prescribed in regulation 13A(a), (b) and (c) of the *Electricity Reform (Administration) Regulations* to the extent that the pricing order applies to customers of those classes in the Darwin-Katherine Region, as described in the Schedule, with effect on and from 1 August 2015.

Dated 10 July 2015

D. W. Tollner Treasurer

## Schedule

In this instrument:

**Darwin-Katherine Region** means the area served by the Darwin distribution system, the Katherine distribution system and the Darwin to Katherine 132kV power line as defined in Schedule 2 to the National Electricity (Northern Territory)(National Uniform Legislation) Act.